
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Registration Sub 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 20 August 2013 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lois Stock, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: lstock@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Licensing and Registration Sub Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair   

 
Vice-Chair   

 
 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Gwynneth Royce St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Rae Humberstone Blackbird Leys; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/14  
 

 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/14  
 

 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items. Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 

 

 

5 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED 
 

 

 Guidance is attached 

 
 

6 APPLICATION FOR A THE RENEWAL OF A SEX SHOP LICENCE 
 

1 - 34 

 Report of the Head of Environmental Development attached. 
 
The Sub Committee is asked to determine the application for the renewal of 
the licence for the sex shop known as The Private Shop, 54 Cowley Road, 
Oxford. 
 

 

 

7 MINUTES 
 

35 - 38 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 24th July 2013 attached 

 
 

8 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If the Sub Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding agenda items it 
will be necessary for the Sub Committee to pass a resolution in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
specifying the grounds on which their presence could involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act if and so long, as in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the 
item on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes 
apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your  employment; sponsorship (ie payment 
for expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards 
your election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the 
Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be 
recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the 
Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a 
meeting, you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the 
nature as well as the existence of the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting 
you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from 
the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and pub
[...]
---------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
To:    Licensing and Registration Sub Committee   
 
Date: 20 August 2013         

 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development 
    
 
Title of Report:  Renewal of Sex Shop Licence  

 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report: To provide information which will assist the 
Committee in hearing and determining an application for the renewal of 
a licence for a Sex Shop that has met with public objection.  
         
Report Approved by:  
 
Legal:  Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework:  
 
Recommendation:  
i) to determine the application for the renewal of the licence for the Sex 
Shop known as the Private Shop, 54 Cowley Road, Oxford. 

 
1 The Application 
 
1.1 An application has been submitted for the renewal of a licence to use 

the premises known as Private Shop, 54 Cowley Road, Oxford, as a 
sex shop. The applicant is Darker Enterprises Limited. 

1.2  The proposed trading hours of the premises are: 

• 09.00 to 20.00 hours Monday to Saturday  

• 10.00 to 16.00 hours Sunday & Public Holidays 
 

1.3  A copy of the application can be found as Appendix 1. 

 

Agenda Item 6

7



 

 

 

 
2 Legislative Background:  Adoption of Provisions 
 

2.1  Section 2 and Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
 Provisions) Act 1982 contain adoptive provisions for control, by licence, 
 of sex establishments (sex cinemas sexual entertainment venues and 
sex shops). Once adopted any person proposing to use any premises, 
vehicle, vessel or stall as a sex establishment will need a licence from 
a local authority. Oxford City Council has already adopted the 
provisions of Part II and Schedule 3 of  the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (Control of Sex Establishments) 
by resolution on 17th February 2003 which came into effect on 1st April 
2003. The current annual fee is £8000.00 and a licence lasts for one 
year or
[...]
representation to the 
application 

9



 

 

 

7.4 Ten objections have been received in respect of this application and 
are attached as Appendix 2. 

7.5 The objections refer to the premises location, and the Committee’s 
attention is drawn to Paragraph 6.1 (d) earlier in this report. 

7.6 A map detailing the location of the premises and those listed in the 
letter of objection are shown as Appendix 3. 

7. Conditions 

7.1  The Council may prescribe standard conditions applicable to all 
 licences relating to hours of opening, displays or advertisements on or 
 in the premises, visibility of the interior to passers by and change from 
 sex shop to sex cinema.  The Council has prescribed standard 
 conditions to these premises, and these are attached as Appendix 4. 

7.2  In addition the Council may in granting an application do so subject to 
 such other conditions or restrictions as considered necessary. 

7.3  If a licence is granted then the Council will have the power to inspect 
 the premises. 

8. Relevant History 
 
8.1 No complaints about the premises have been received by the 
 Licensing Authority since the original grant of a licence on 23 July 
 2003. 

9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 To determine the application for the renewal of the licence for the      
 Sex Shop known as the Private Shop, 54 Cowley Road, Oxford. 

 
Name and contact details of author: Allan. P. Hibberd 
             (01865) 252169 
                       ahibberd@oxford.gov.uk 
Background papers:  
Version: 1.0 

10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



From:!

Posted At:!"#!$%&'!#"()!"*+("!
Posted To:!&,-./0,/1234536781398%:!

Conversation:!();"(<#=;>?@!A!BC.!D6,9EF.!>C3GH!
Subject:!();"(<#=;>?@!A!BC.!D6,9EF.!>C3GH

!"#$%%

%%

&%'"$(%)*%+,)%"-%.%/*#0.1%*2345)"*-%.6."-$)%)(4%6#.-)"-6%*/%)("$%.++1"5.)"*-%*-%)(4%2.$"$%)(.)%")%

"$%7%!"#$%%&'%&"$()*+$,"#-*&)-$&.*('*(+)*/+$&$/()&*'0*(+)*1'/$1"(2!3*4)$&"#-*"#*5"#
[...]
erson employed to work on the premises, any article of food 
or drink whether for consumption on or off the premises. 

 
12. All refuse produced on the premises and materials, goods or articles 

discarded for any reason shall be securely stored within the premises and 
delivered in sealed containers to the refuse collection service. 

 
13. The Licensee shall make such provision for the reception of goods and 

articles for sale, hire, exchange, loan, demonstration or display on the 
premises so that they are received directly into the premises and not 
subject to storage for any period of time on any pavement, footpath, 
forecourt or yard nor in any vessel or vehicle, etc. 

 

38



09/00699/SEL 

14. The Licensee or some responsible person nominated by him in writing for 
the purpose and approved by the Council shall be in charge of and upon 
the licensed premises during the whole time they are open to the public. 
Such written nominations shall be continuously available for inspection by 
authorised officers of the Council or the Police. During the hours that the 
premises are open the person in charge shall wear a form of visible 
photographic identification. 

 
15. A daily register of persons employed shall be kept stating names, 

addresses, position and times worked. The register is to be completed 
each day within thirty minutes of the premises opening for business and 
must be kept at the premises and be open for inspection by authorised 
officers of the Council or the Police. 

 
16. No part of the premises shall be used by prostitutes (male or female) for 

the purpose of solicitation or of otherwise exercising their calling or 
profession. 

 
17. The Licensee shall ensure that no employee or other person shall seek to 

obtain custom for the premises by means of personal solicitation outside 
or in the vicinity of the premises. 

 
18. The Licensee shall not in the conduct of the business employ any 

person:- 
 

(a) Whose application for a licence
[...]
ny 

Secretary or other person responsible for the management of the 
company is to be notified in writing to the Council within 14 days. 

 
21. Any breach of or failure to comply with the Conditions attached to this 

Licence may result in the revocation of the Licence. 

40



LICENSING AND REGISTRATION SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 24 July 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Royce, Clarkson and Humberstone. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), 
Daniel Smith (Law and Governance), Dawn Cox (Team Leader - Environmental 
Development), Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer) and Ian Wright 
(Environmental Development) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/14 
 
Resolved to elect Councillor Mary Clarkson as Sub Committee Chair for this 
meeting. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/14 
 
Resolved to defer the election of the Sub Committee Vice Chair for the Council 
Year 2013/14. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Coulter 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
 
5. PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED. 
 
Daniel Smith (Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee) explained that the procedure 
outlined in pages 1 to 5 of the agenda would be followed for consideration of 
agenda item 6 - Review of a Street Trading Consent. This would be slightly 
different for the following item – Street Trading Applications - for vacant 
approved sites in view of the large number of applications received; and this 
would be explained prior to consideration of that item. 
 
Resolved to note the procedure. 
 
 
6. REVIEW OF STREET TRADING CONSENT 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning complaints received about a street trading 
site in Warneford Lane, Headington. 
 

Agenda Item 7

41



 

Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer) introduced the report to the Sub Committee 
and provided some background and context.  
 
Mr Yilmaz attended the meeting and presented his case. He explained that he 
had already indicated to the school that he was willing to serve fried food and 
fizzy drinks after 4pm only. Should that not be satisfactory, he was willing to work 
with officers to find an alternative pitch. 
 
The Sub Committee, accompanied by all officers present, then withdrew whilst 
the Sub Committee considered the information before it. 
 
The Sub Committee took all submissions into account, both written and oral. It 
was mindful of Mr Yilmaz’s suggestion concerning limiting the hours during 
which fried food was served, and that school hours ended at 3pm, one hour 
before Mr Yilmaz’s suggested hour of termination.  
 
The Sub Committee decided that, in view of the written concerns expressed by 
the school and in furtherance of the Council’s street trading policy (paragraph 
5.4), it was reasonably necessary to add the following additional condition to Mr 
Yilmaz’s consent:- 
 

• No fried food shall be served before 4pm, Monday to Saturday during 
school term times. 

 
Mr Yilmaz was also asked to enter into discussions with licensing officers in 
order to agree a suitable pitch for him that was further away from the school 
concerned. 
 
 
7. STREET TRADING APPLICATION FOR VACANT APPROVED SITES. 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning applications received in competition for 
two vacant street trading sites. 
 
Daniel Smith (Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee) explained that the Sub 
Committee had received and read carefully the copies of the application forms 
and supporting paperwork from all 14 applicants. Applicants present at the 
meeting, who wished to speak, were now invited to do so – although it was not 
obligatory.  Those who wished to do so could have up to 5 minutes to present 
their case. 
 
The Sub Committee might ask questions of applicants in order clarify their 
application. The decision would be announced in writing within five working days, 
in accordance with paragraph 26 of the Sub Committee hearing procedures, and 
all applicants would be informed of the outcome of their application. 
 
Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer) introduced the report to the Sub Committee 
and provided some background and context.  
 
 
 
 
 

42



 

The following applicants spoke in favour of their application:- 
 

• Mr Cancan – accompanied by Mr Johns supporting his case; 

• Mr Hassan Khalil – accompanied by Jo Moffett-Levy supporting his case; 

• Mr Mustafa Durdu – accompanied by Mr Navarrete supporting his case; 

• Mr Abdullah Boz; 

• Mr Rasim Ulas and Mrs Hulya Ulas (applications for 2 sites); 

• Mr Antonio de Jesus Neves; 

• Mrs Leila and Mr Soulaimain Aidi; 

• Mr Waad Subhi Namek; 

• Mr Shakil Ahmed 
 
The following applicants did not speak:- 
 

• Mr Hussam Hayatlah; 

• Mr Mohammed Hayatlah; 

• Mr Sajjad Malik (did not attend); 

• Mr Ahmad Amory 
 
The Sub Committee accompanied by all officers, then withdrew in order to 
consider the applications and make their decision in private.  It advised all 
present that its decision would be notified in writing in accordance with 
paragraph 26 of the hearing procedure.  
 
Having considered all representations, both written and oral, and paragraph 5.4 
of the Council’s Street Trading Policy, the Sub Committee RESOLVED to 
allocate the vacant sites as follows:- 
 
Site 5 – junction of New Inn Hall Street and Queen Street – to Mr Hassan Khalil. 
The Sub Committee was impressed by Mr Khalil’s long experience as a chef and 
the wide range of foods, including some healthy options, that he was proposing 
to offer. Members of the Sub Committee were particularly impressed by the 
credible and responsible support that had been offered to Mr Khalil from 
Reverend Moffett-Levy and others. The Sub Committee also felt that allocation 
to Mr Khalil would create a new business and employment opportunity in 
accordance with the Council’s corporate objective of promoting a vibrant and 
sustainable economy. The Sub Committee attached the following conditions (in 
additional to the standard conditions):- 
 

• That Mr Khalil must renew his Level 2 Food Hygiene Certificate; 

• That biodegradable/recyclable disposables and packaging should be 
used. 

 
The Sub Committee expected Mr Khalil to be ready to commence trading within 
3 months of the date of the decision, and authorised licensing officers to issue 
the notice of consent in due course. 
 
Site 10 – outside Scrivens Opticians, north of the High Street, Oxford – to Mr 
Abdullah Boz. The Sub Committee was impressed by the wide variety of food, 
including some organic food, that Mr Boz proposed to offer, and it found his past 
experience as a security guard relevant for the promotion of public safety. The 
Sub Committee also felt that allocation to Mr Boz would create a new business 
and employment opportunity in accordance with the Council’s corporate 

43



 

objective of promoting a vibrant and sustainable economy. The Sub Committee 
attached the following conditions (in addition to the standard conditions):- 
 

• That Mr Boz must renew his Level 2 Food Hygiene Certificate; 

• That biodegradable/recyclable disposables should be used 
 
The Sub Committee expected Mr Boz to be ready to commence trading within 3 
months of the date of the decision, and authorised licensing officers to issue the 
notice of consent in due course. 
 
 
8. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21st 
January 2013. 
 
 
9. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
There were no exempt matters, but in accordance with the licensing hearing 
procedure, the Sub Committee made its deliberations on the applications in 
private. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 7.48 pm 

44


	Agenda
	5 Procedure to be followed
	6 Application for a the renewal of a Sex Shop Licence
	Appendix 1 (3)
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 (2)
	Ap

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND REGISTRATION SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 20 August 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Coulter, Royce, Clarkson and 
Humberstone. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), 
Daniel Smith (Law and Governance), Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) and 
Safia Mukaddam (Trainee Lawyer) 
 
 
10. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/14 
 
Resolved to elect Councillor Mary Clarkson as Chair of the Sub Committee for 
this meeting only. 
 
 
11. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/14 
 
Resolved to defer election of a Vice Chair of the Sub Committee to a future 
meeting 
 
 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None given 
 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations were made 
 
 
14. PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED 
 
Resolved to note the procedure. 
 
 
15. APPLICATION FOR A THE RENEWAL OF A SEX SHOP LICENCE 
 
 
The Head of Environmental development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended). Julian Alison (Licensing Manager) introduced the 
report and provided some background and context.  
 
In answer to a question from Councillor Royce, he confirmed that the premises 
were inspected for compliance with conditions on the licence and general 
upkeep by the City council three times each year. No complaints had been 
received about this shop since at least 2003 (it had existed on that site under 
another name since 1981), and there had been no objection to the renewal of its 
licence from Thames Valley Police.  The ground floor only would be licensed, as 
there was a flat above the shop which was accessed by a separate entrance. 



 

 
Clive Mason (Director, Darker Enterprises and the Applicant), Janice Singleton 
(Licensing Administrator, Darker Enterprises) and Clive Sullivan (Management 
Consultant speaking on behalf of the Applicant) attended the meeting and 
presented their case. 
 
Speaking on behalf of the Applicant, Clive Sullivan made the following key 
points:- 
 

• There had been a sex shop on that site since 1981; 

• This was an application for a renewal of an existing licence, and weight 
should be given to the fact that the applicant had held the licence for a 
number of years without problems; 

• Sex shops were a legal enterprise. Objections based on moral views, and 
indeed personal views, should be put to one side whilst determining this 
application; 

• There was a presumption in law that the licence should be granted unless 
the Council was satisfied that there were applicable grounds for refusal, 
and that it would be necessary and proportionate to refuse the licence 
rather than attaching conditions to the licence; 

• The Applicant was a suitable person to hold a licence, and indeed held 
100 such licences; 

• Objections based on opposition to the very existence of sex shops did not 
provide grounds for refusal; 

• A number of objections made reference to the recent “Operation 
Bullfinch”, but there was no connection between those events and the 
existence of these premises. The only reference to Cowley Road during 
the Bullfinch trial was from a defence Barrister; 

• Cowley Road was a typical secondary shopping area, being a mix of retail 
and residential properties. A number of retail outlets also sold goods and 
service which could be defined as “adult”, ranging from pubs, betting 
shops and newsagents that sold “top shelf” magazines; and therefore 
these premises were not out of keeping with the surrounding area; 

• The Council can exercise better control over the premises by means of 
conditions on the licence. No licence is required to just sell sexual articles; 
the licence depends on the proportion of such articles sold. But a licence 
means you can better control the premises; 

• There are no schools in the immediate area, and in any case, schools and 
places of worship have existed alongside these premises for many years 
without complaint; 

 
Mr Singleton confirmed that the hours applied for were 9am to 8pm, although 
they didn’t normally open until 10am. They were very strict about the age of their 
customers, and would ask for proof of age (18 or over) if in any doubt. He urged 
that the licence be renewed.  
 
In the absence of any objectors wishing to speak, the Sub Committee noted the 
written submissions that had been made. All submissions, both written and oral, 
would be taken into account whilst reaching a decision. 
 
At this point, the Sub Committee withdrew to deliberate and make its 
decision in private, accompanied by its Legal Advisor and the Committee 
Clerk. 
 



 

The Sub Committee then returned and Councillor Clarkson announced that 
the application for the renewal of a sex shop licence would be GRANTED. 
 
In reaching this decision, the Sub Committee was mindful of the fact that the 
premises had existed in its current location for very many years and that there 
had been no complaints made about its operation. It also took into account the 
fact that the Council inspected the premises three times every year, and that a 
licence with conditions enabled the Council to exercise a good degree of control 
over the premises. The Sub Committee gave weight to the fact that there had 
been no complaints or objections made by Thames Valley Police. The Sub 
Committee heard and noted the concerns of objectors, but did not find any 
evidence that there had been any significant changes to the area, and that 
therefore there was no evidence for refusal on these grounds.  
 
Taking all evidence into account, both written and oral, the Sub Committee 
agreed to grant renewal of this licence subject to the Council’s standard 
conditions for sex shops. 
 
 
16. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24th 
July 2013. 
 
 
17. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
There were no exempt matters, but in accordance with licensing hearing 
procedures, the Sub Committee made its deliberations on the application in 
private. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.42 pm 


